

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

ROBERT LaBRANT, ANDREW
BRADWAY, NORAH MURPHY, and
WILLIAM NOWLING,

Plaintiffs,

NO. 23-000137-MZ

v.

ELECTION MATTER

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official,
capacity as Secretary of State,

HON. JAMES ROBERT REDFORD

Defendant.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,
THE OKLAHOMA REPUBLICAN PARTY, THE COLORADO REPUBLICAN PARTY,
THE WEST VIRGINIA REPUBLICAN PARTY, THE KANSAS REPUBLICAN PARTY,
THE NORTH DAKOTA REPUBLICAN PARTY, AND THE DELAWARE
REPUBLICAN PARTY IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL AS A MATTER OF LAW**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW*
JORDAN SEKULOW*
STUART J. ROTH*
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU*
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY*
NATHAN MOELKER*
American Center for Law & Justice
201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel. 202-546-8890
bsisney@aclj.org
*Not admitted in Michigan
Counsel for Amici Curiae

MARK BREWER
ROWAN CONYBEARE
17000 W 10 MILE RD STE 200
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075-2902
(248) 483-5000
Counsel for Plaintiffs

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
Ronald Fein
Amira Mattar
Courtney Hostetler
John Bonifaz
Ben Clements
1320 Centre St. #405
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 244-0234
Counsel for Plaintiffs

DAVID A. KALLMAN
5600 W MOUNT HOPE HWY
LANSING, MI 48917-7510
(517) 322-3207
Counsel for DONALD J. TRUMP

MARK P. MEUSER
Dhillon Law Group Inc.
177 Post St., Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
415.433.1700 (o)
Counsel for DONALD J. TRUMP

Daniel Hartman
Daniel J. Hartman (p52632)
MRP General Counsel
P.O. Box 307
Petoskey, MI 49770
Tel. 231-348-5100
Counsel for Amici Curiae

HEATHER S. MEINGAST
525 W OTTAWA ST FL 4 PO # 30217
LANSING, MI 48933-1067
(517) 335-7659
Counsel for Defendant Sec. of State Jocelyn
Benson

ANDREW NICKELHOFF
333 W. FORT ST. STE. 1400
DETROIT, MI 48226
(313) 496-9429
Counsel for CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER

NATHAN J. FINK
38500 WOODWARD AVE STE 350
BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48304-5053
(248) 971-2500
Counsel for CITIZENS FOR
RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON

CHARLES ROBERT SPIES
350 S MAIN STE 300
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
(734) 623-1672
Counsel for PETER MEIJER

SARAH SUZANNE PRESCOTT
105 E. Main Street
Northville, MI 48167
(248) 679.8711
Counsel for GERARD N. MAGLIOCCA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, SECTION THREE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROVIDE A SELF-EXECUTING CAUSE OF ACTION..... 3

a. *Griffin’s Case*, which remains good law and has been repeatedly relied upon since it was decided, establishes conclusively that Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment is not self-executing 5

b. Moreover, the United States Supreme Court has repeatedly indicated that no provision of the Fourteenth Amendment provides a self-executing cause of action..... 7

II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION PROTECTS THE PARTY’S AND CANDIDATES’ RIGHTS TO FREELY ASSOCIATE FOR PURPOSES OF ENGAGING IN POLITICAL ADVOCACY AND EXPRESSION 13

CONCLUSION 15

PROOF OF SERVICE 16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 286 (2001)	9
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008)	1
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	11
<i>Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	14
<i>Burns-Toole v. Byrne</i> , 11 F.3d 1270 (5th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	14
<i>Cale v. Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Cedar-Riverside Associates, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 606 F.2d 254 (8th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Assn. of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).	11
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	12
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Ex parte Va.</i> , 100 U.S. 339, 345 (1879)	9
<i>Ferency v. Austin</i> , 666 F.2d 1023 (6th Cir. 1981)	12, 13
<i>Foster v. Michigan</i> , 573 F. App’x. 377 (6th Cir. 2014)	6, 10
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	11
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	passim
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , 2022 Ariz. Super. LEXIS 5 (Maricopa Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2022).....	7

<i>Heitmanis v. Austin</i> , 899 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1990).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	11
<i>In re Brosnahan</i> , 18 F. 62 (C.C.W.D. Mo. 1883)	7
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	5, 9
<i>Michigan State v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (1997)	1
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	14
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	5
<i>Rothermel v. Meyerle</i> , 136 Pa. 250 (1890).....	7
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Secretary of State</i> , 412 Mich. 571 (1982).....	15
<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 54 Ala. 599 (Ala. 1875)	7
<i>Sweat v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 265 F.3d 692 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	12, 14
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	14
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	3, 12, 13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2383	10, 13
Ku Klux Klan Act, Ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 (1870)	12
MCLS § 168.42	3
MCLS § 168.614a(2).....	3
Articles	
<i>Amdt14.S3.1 Overview of Disqualification Clause</i> , Congress.Gov, https://constitution.congress.gov/browse/essay/amdt14-S3-1/ALDE_00000848/ (last visited Nov. 6, 2023)	8

Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4591838	8
Attorney General Opinions	
Mark R. Herring, Va. Attorney General to Lee J. Carter, Delegate, Commonwealth of Virginia Opinion No. 21-003, 2021 Va. AG Lexis 1 (2021)	7
Party Bylaws	
Michigan Republican State Committee, Bylaws, Art. II (2020)	2
Rules	
MCR 7.312(H)(5)	2
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 5.....	12
